2004 - 2005 Energy Efficiency Programs

Monthly Report Narrative
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	Program Implementer Name:
	Southern California Edison

	Program Title:
	Residential Appliance Recycling Program - Procurement

	Program Number:
	1157-04

	Month:
	August 2004


1. Program Status

Program Description
The Residential Appliance Recycling program (RARP) is designed to produce cost effective coincident peak demand reduction and long-term annual energy savings by allowing eligible customers (single family and multifamily owners/landlords and tenants) to dispose of their operable, inefficient primary and secondary refrigerators and freezers in an environmentally safe manner.
1.1.1 Budgets and Expenditures

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Aug-04
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$10,206,909
	$22,758
	0%
	$1,537,198
	21%
	 
	 
	$1,537,198
	21%
	$5,833,467

	Admin
	$284,832
	$1,370
	0%
	$32,013
	11%
	 
	 
	$32,013
	11%
	$252,819

	Marketing
	$255,000
	$21,387
	8%
	$56,714
	22%
	 
	 
	$56,714
	22%
	$198,286

	DI
	$9,460,168
	 
	 
	$1,448,471
	22%
	 
	 
	$1,448,471
	22%
	$5,175,453

	EM&V
	$206,909
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$206,909

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note – negative values, if any, reflect accounting adjustments made to correct errors/oversights made during previous reporting periods.

1.1.2 Energy Effects

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Aug-04
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	8,285
	 
	 
	1,317
	23%
	 
	 
	1,317
	23%
	4,470

	Annual kWh
	48,479,584
	 
	 
	7,671,214
	23%
	 
	 
	7,671,214
	23%
	26,171,283

	Lifecyc kWh
	290,877,502
	 
	 
	46,027,283
	23%
	 
	 
	46,027,283
	23%
	157,027,700

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


1.1.3 Performance Goals

This program does not have performance goals.

1.2 Activities/Accomplishments

1.2.1 Administrative – 

· The SCE RARP Project Manager conducted a random inspection of the refrigerators and freezers turned in to verify program compliance with the new unit age restriction.  As a result of the inspection, the recycling services contractor issued revised operations manuals to its drivers and implemented further training. 
· SCE continues to await a final resolution to their Petition to Modify Decision 03-12-060 filed in May 2004 regarding the new age restriction on refrigerators and freezers.
· Prepared documentation for a fund transfer of $2.8M in direct implementation costs to the Residential Single Family Energy Efficiency Rebates program. 
Fundshift Rationale – 
· The program’s new refrigerator/freezer age restriction has significantly impacted the program’s ability to reach targets.  Outcome:  customer participation (refrigerator/freezer pickups) and achievement of targeted energy savings are revised downward approximately 25% (75,000 units down to 55,000).  This consequential effect affords an opportunity to transfer program incentive funds to the SFEER.  RARP’s downward projection and fund transfer to SFEER/Lighting results in a differential (loss) of approximately 14,453,190 million kWh and 2,466 kW.  The shift will be documented as part of a Change Notification submission to EEGA.
1.2.2 Marketing - 
· Radio spots continued to run on LA-based radio stations and local Spanish speaking radio stations.  As a result of HTR efforts to Spanish speaking customers, total calls received thru the Spanish phone “gate” increased from 16% in July to 19% in August.  The radio ads are expected to continue into September.

· Coordinated efforts with SCE Corporate Communications and T&D to launch a HTR community outreach program to customers on Catalina Island. On August 30, RARP conducted an “island” pickup where 8 refrigerators and 4 freezers were turned in by HTR customers. 

· Continued to promote RARP through POP materials strategically positioned in the appliance retail stores located in the SCE service territory.

· Continued to promote RARP through the use of the Mobile Educational Unit (aka Energy Star Bus) at various events held throughout the SCE service territory.  

1.2.3 Direct Implementation - 
1.2.3.1 Audits, Site Surveys and Partnerships -  

Not Applicable.

1.2.3.2 Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization -

None

1.2.3.3 Calculated and Actual Payment Reconciliation - 

None

1.2.4 EM&V

None

2. Program Challenges

· Since July 1, the contractor has handled many customer calls that have resulted in denials for pick up appointments due to the new age restriction on refrigerators and freezers.  As of August 31, over 2,000 customers have been rejected over the phone due to the new age restriction. These rejections do not take into consideration those customers who knew their unit did not qualify and, therefore, did not call. 
· Due to a lack of industry standard on identifying the age of manufacture on refrigerators and freezers, it is very difficult and, in some instances, impossible to verify the specific age of manufacture on all units turned in through the program.    
3. Customer Disputes


None
4. Compliance Items


Distributed RARP marketing literature at energy efficiency events that includes information on energy savings associated with the disposal of older refrigerators and freezers as directed by the CPUC.  The literature also included the new RARP qualification (effective July 1, 2004) which requires that all refrigerators and freezers be manufactured prior to 1990.  

5. Coordination Activities

· Established a link for Spanish speaking customers to schedule pick up appointments online through the SCE.com web site.
· Coordinated efforts with the Home Energy Survey Program to promote RARP by providing brochures in Mail-In Survey reports, distributing brochures during the In-Home Surveys and creating a web site link from the On-Line Survey reports to the RARP program information/sign up web site page. 
· Coordinated efforts with various SCE Energy Efficiency Partnership Programs (e.g., South Bay, Ventura, and Kern County) to promote RARP by distributing brochures through various events held within the cities/counties of those partnership territories.
· Radio spots continued on LA-based stations and the local Spanish speaking stations in August and into September.

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing


Program manager and subcontractors have not changed.

7. Additional Items
In August, SCE performed a fundshift from the procurement-funded Appliance Recycling Program to the procurement-funded SF EE Rebate Program.  The shift, totaling $2.8M, was transferred from the Direct Implementation budget of the procurement-funded Appliance Recycling Program to the Administrative, Marketing, and Direct Implementation budgets of the procurement-funded SF EE Rebate Program.

Since the shifts fall within the flexibility provided in CPUC's guidelines for procurement funded programs, there is no necessary CPUC approval. 
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B - POP

		Table B - Point of Purchase Documentation

		Products Sold				Cost Per		Transaction		Location

		Count		Type		Incentive		Date		Sold





C - Free Measure

		Table C - Free Measure Distribution Documentation

		Event						No. of		Type of		No. of		Total

		Description		Date		Location		Participants		Product		Products		Value of Products





D - Upstream

		Table D - Upstream Incentive Documentation

		Recipient				Payment		Payment		Total Incentive Paid		Cost Incentive Paid

		Name		Address		Amount		Date		per Product Type		per Product Type





E - Training

		Table E - Training Documentation

		Brief Description of Training		Delivery Method		Materials List		Attendees				Training

								Type		Number		Date		Location





F - Trade Show

		Table F.1 - Trade Show and Public Events, Held

		Event Description		Event

				Location		Date

		note -

		Held during the reporting month

		Table F.2 - Trade Show and Public Events, Planned

		Event Description		Event

				Location		Date

		note -

		Planned for the upcoming month






